YST #HALFTIMECHALLENGE 2022



Prize Draw

Terms & Conditions

1. Eligibility

1.1. This prize draw is open to anyone in the UK who follows Youth Sport Trust ("YST") on social media.

2. Prize Draw Entry Period

- 2.1. There are three prize draws, each with three winners.
- 2.2. The first prize draw opens at 00:01 on Monday 21 November 2022 and closes at 23:59 on Thursday 1 December 2022. Entries received after Thursday 1 December 2022 will not be entered into the prize draw.
- 2.3. The second prize draw opens at 00:01 on Saturday 3 December 2022 and closes at 23:59 on Sunday 11 December 2022. Entries received after Sunday 11 December 2022 will not be entered into the prize draw.
- 2.4. The third prize draw opens at 00:01 on Tuesday 13 December 2022 and closes at 23:59 on Sunday 18 December 2022. Entries received after Sunday 18 December 2022 will not be entered into the prize draw.

3. Entry Requirements

3.1. To enter this prize draw, entrants must follow Youth Sport Trust on Facebook, Instagram, Twitter or TikTok and share a video of themselves demonstrating one of the skills in the YST #HalfTimeChallenge videos. Entrants must use the #HalfTimeChallenge on their post to be eligible.

4. Winner Selection, Notification and Prizes

- 4.1. All eligible entries will be downloaded from Instagram, Twitter, Facebook and TikTok into a spreadsheet. Three winners will then be picked at random from all eligible entries posted on a public social media account during each prize draw entry period, using a Pseudo Random Number Generator.
- 4.2. There will be three winners per prize draw. The winning entries will be notified via social media direct message on the following dates:
 - a) First prize draw: 2 December 2022 Prize: A FIFA World Cup training football
 - b) Second prize draw: 12 December 2022 Prize: A FIFA World Cup training football
 - c) Third prize draw: 19 December 2022 Prize: A FIFA World Cup training football

N.B. Please note that neither the YST nor this prize draw have any official affiliation with the FIFA World Cup.

4.3. If any winning entry does not respond within 48 hours or is not able or available to accept the prize for any reason which is beyond the Promoter's reasonable control, then the Promoter reserves the right to award the prize to another entrant.

5. Data Protection

- 5.1. Any personal data will be processed by Youth Sport Trust in accordance with its Privacy Notice.
- 5.2. By submitting a video to the prize draw, each entrant confirms and warrants that:
 - a) in accordance with UK data protection legislation, they have the prior permission of those pictured in the video (or, where the video includes any persons under 18, the consent of their parent/guardian) to submit the video; and
 - b) if they are the winner, the Promoter has permission to make any included names available and may use these as detailed in clause 7, without additional remuneration.

6. Copyright and Permissions

- 6.1 By submitting videos to the prize draw, each entrant confirms and warrants that:
 - a) they are the sole author of each entry and that it is their original work;
 - b) they own the copyright and any other intellectual property rights of each video;
 - c) they have the prior permission of those pictured in the video (or, where the video shows any persons under 18, the consent of their parent/guardian) for the usage rights detailed in clause 7, and will indemnify YST against any claims made by any third parties in respect of such infringement;
 - d) they have not licensed or disposed of any rights in the video that would conflict with the usage rights detailed in clause 7; and

YST #HALFTIMECHALLENGE 2022



e) they have received any necessary permissions from the owner(s) of buildings, trademarks and copyrighted materials included in submitted videos for the usage rights detailed in clause 7 and will indemnify YST against any claims made by any third parties in respect of such infringement.

7. Usage Rights

- 7.1 By entering the prize draw, you grant YST a non-exclusive, irrevocable licence to reproduce, enlarge, publish or exhibit, on any media throughout the world, any image **connected with the prize draw** (including any related credit or caption information) for any purpose, without additional remuneration, with the right to sub-license where necessary. This shall include, but is not limited to:
 - a) inclusion in prize draw promotion;
 - b) display at any exhibitions;
 - c) on a secure web browser for random selection purposes;
 - d) on YST's website and on the websites of sponsors and supporters;
 - e) for use in press, promotional and marketing materials;
 - f) on YST's social media sites, including Facebook, Instagram, Twitter and TikTok; and
 - g) submission to the media.

8. General

- 8.1 The Promoter reserves the right to terminate or modify the prize draw, modify these terms and conditions prior to the closing date, vary details of the prize, or substitute an element of the prize should unforeseen circumstances require it.
- 8.2 There is no cash alternative to the prize and unless agreed otherwise in writing the prize is non-refundable and non-transferable.
- 8.3 Except in the case of death or personal injury arising from its negligence or in respect of fraud and so far, as is permitted by law, the Promoter excludes responsibility and all liabilities arising from the enjoyment of the prize, and/or any postponement, cancellation, delay, or changes to the prize beyond the Promoter's control.
- 8.4 The Promoter's decision is final and binding in all respects on all entrants. No correspondence will be entered into. Entries that do not comply in full with these terms and conditions will be disqualified.
- 8.5 Details of the winners will be available for one month after the close of this prize draw by writing to the Promoter at the address below and stating the name and date of the prize draw.
- 8.6 Entrants will be deemed to have accepted these terms and conditions and agreed to be bound by them when entering this prize draw.
- 8.7 This prize draw, and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it, shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law. You irrevocably agree that the courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim that arises out of or in connection with this prize draw.
- 8.8 The 'Promoter' is the Youth Sport Trust, SportPark, 3 Oakwood Drive, Loughborough, Leicestershire, LE11 3QF.